at such periods. Any new forms, records, placards and notices of any kind so ordered shall be put in use at once unless written permission is given by the director for the use of the old form until the supply then on hand is exhausted."

Approved April 22, 1939.

## CHAPTER 428-H. F. N. 547

An act to appropriate money from the general revenue fund of this state, not otherwise appropriated, to the Minnesota State Agricultural Society to be used to equip the 4-H building on the Minnesota State Fair Grounds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for 4-H Club building.—There is hereby appropriated out of the General Revenue Fund of this state, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$20,000 to the Minnesota State Agricultural Society for the purchase of the necessary furniture and furnishings for the 4-H Club Building on the Minnesota State Fair Grounds, consisting, principally, of demonstration and exhibit equipment, platforms, tables, chairs and benches, cots, bedding, tableware, kitchen utensils, and other similar articles required for the proper showing of 4-H Club activities, for the boarding and lodging, the health and the general care of the 4-H Club boys and girls during the presentations of their project achievements while assembled on the Minnesota State Fair Grounds.

Approved April 22, 1939.

## CHAPTER 429-H. F. No. 791

An act relating to the hours of sale of intoxicating liquor in cities of the first class; and to amend the 1938 Suppliment to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3200-28.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—The 1938 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3200-28, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"3200-28. Hours of sale of intoxicating liquors in certain cities.—No sale of intoxicating liquor shall be made on Sunday